OJSC Far East Telecommunications Company
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

(in thousands rubles)

 8

2. Basis of Presentation of the Financial Statements (continued)

Management Estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management of the Company to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could
differ from those estimates. The most significant estimates with regard to those financial statements relate
to the valuation and useful lives of fixed assets, provision for impairment of receivables and deferred
taxation, as discussed in Notes 5, 12 and 28.

Reconciliation of Equity and Net Profit Reported under Previous GAAP and under IRFS

Shareholders’ equity and net income are reconciled between previous Generally Accepted Accounting
Principles (GAAP) and IFRS as follows:

Shareholders’
equity as at

December 31, 2003

Net profit for the
year ended

December 31, 2003

Shareholders’
equity as at

January 1, 2003

Previous GAAP as reported 6,047,573 195,922 5,901,653
Interconnection charges accrual 67,218 16,997 50,221
Deferred tax correction (120,652) (4,079) (116,573)
Other 22,753 – 18,078
Previous GAAP as restated 6,016,892 208,840 5,853,379
Accrual for defined benefit plan (178,494) (36,266) (142,228)
International Financial Reporting

Standards 5,838,398 172,574 5,711,151

The previous GAAP refers to the accounting standards used in the Company’s prior year international
financial statements, in which the Company applied some, but not all, IFRSs as described above.

As noted above, the company has taken the exemptions permitted under IFRS 1 which allows an entity to
(i) measure property plant and equipment and intangible assets at fair value at the transition date and
(ii) recognize all cumulative actuarial gains and losses regarding employee benefits at the date of
transition even if the corridor approach is used for latter actuarial gains and losses. Management